                                                                    November 3, 1997

Robert W. Ford, Chair

CDF Firefighters PAC

924 Enterprise Drive

Sacramento, California  95825

 Re:
Your Request for Advice

            Our File Nos. A-97-124 and A-97-363
Dear Mr. Ford:

This letter is in response to both of your requests for advice on behalf of the California Department of Firefighters regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
1.  The statewide organization of the California Department of  Forestry (“CDF”) Firefighters has established a general purpose PAC.  May this PAC make both contributions and  independent expenditures?

Yes, the CDF Firefighters’ general purpose PAC may make both contributions and independent expenditures.  In most circumstances, Proposition 208 does not limit the amount of independent expenditures that can be made to support or oppose a candidate.  However, Section 85500(c),
 regarding independent expenditures, states that:

  “(c)  Any contributor that makes a contribution of one hundred

dollars ($100) or more per election to a candidate for elective

office shall be considered to be acting in concert with that

candidate and shall not make independent expenditures and 

contributions which in combination exceed the amounts set

forth in Section 85301 in support of that candidate or in

opposition to that candidate’s opponent or opponents.”

A committee that makes independent expenditures of $1,000 or more supporting or opposing a candidate shall not accept any contribution in excess of $250 per election.

(Section 85500(b).)

Under Section 85500(d), an expenditure shall not be considered independent and shall be  treated as a contribution when the expenditure is made either:

   “(1)  With the cooperation of, or in consultation with, any candidate or any authorized committee or agent of the candidate.

   (2)  In concert with, or at the request or suggestion of, any candidate or any authorized committee or agent of the candidate.

   (3)  Under any arrangement, coordination, or direction with respect to the candidate or the candidate’s agent and the person making the expenditure.

   (4)  By a candidate or officeholder supporting another candidate or officeholder of the same political party running for a seat in the same legislative body of the candidate or officeholder.”

2.  May a general purpose PAC make contributions to a candidate’s campaign committee and also make independent expenditures supporting other candidates who are running for a different seat or elective office and who have not received a contribution from the general purpose PAC?

The general purpose PAC may make contributions of $100 or more per election to a candidate’s campaign committee, in accordance with the applicable contribution limits, and also make independent expenditures supporting other candidates who are running for a different elective office.  If the general purpose PAC makes an independent expenditure of $1,000 or more to any candidate, Section 85500(b), quoted above, applies.

3.  May a majority of the directors/officers of the CDF Firefighters’ general purpose PAC also be the directors/officers of an independent expenditure PAC?

Yes, the two committees may have a majority of the same officers/directors. (Patack Advice Letter, No. A-97-441, copy enclosed.)  Pursuant to Regulation 18531.1(d)(2),
 entities that have the same, or a majority of the same, persons as board members or principal officers are considered “affiliated” for the purpose of sharing one contribution limit.

However, since only contributions are aggregated for purposes of Regulation 18531.1, this normally will not be of consequence for the two committees.  The one exception would be if the general purpose PAC gives a candidate a contribution of $100 or more, then the prohibition in Section 85500(c) will apply to both the general purpose PAC and the independent expenditure committee. 
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Jill Stecher

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  You may be aware that portions of Proposition 208 are the subject of litigation pending in the United States District Court, Eastern District of California entitled, California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. FPPC, et al.  Case No. CIV-S-96-1965-LKK.  Section 85500 is being challenged in that lawsuit.


�  Regulation 18531.1:  Affiliated Entities Sharing One Contribution Limit, was adopted by the Commission on September 18, 1997.  A copy of this regulation is enclosed.





